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Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Douglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting this Site i,sr€ssrrx ent Re7ort for the above referenced site, This report details the

monitoring well installation activities discussed in Cambria's Subsurface In\)estigation Workplan

dated March 78,2002.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3307.

Sincerely,

Cambria Enviro tal Technology, Inc.

Mary C. Holland-Ford, R.G.
Project Geologist
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]NTRODUCTION

On behalf of Douglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this site , ssessment Report for the above referenced site. This report details the
monitoring well installation activities proposed in Cambria' s Subsutface Invesfigation WorkplGn dated
March 28, 2002. 'Ihe Workplan was approved by the Alameda County Health Care Ser.,,ices Agency
(ACHCSA) in a lelter dated A pril2g,2OOZ (see Appendix A). The site background, previous work,
well installation activities, investigation results, and conclusions are presented below.

SITE BACKGROUND

sile Description: 'I'he site is located at 1721 webster sfieet between lTth and lgth streets in
downtown oakland, Califomia (Figure l). The site is lrrated approximately five miles east of the san
Francisco Bay and one half-mile west of l-ake Merritt. 'Ihe site is currently being utilized as a parking
garage (see Figure 2).

Nearby LUS? sites: Prentiss Properties is nofiheast of the site located at 1750 webster street, and
presently has three onsite monitoring wells (Figure 2). Groundwater samples collected by ATC
Associates, Inc. (ATC) on February 8, 1998 detected MTBE concentrations up to 2,900 micrograms
per liter (pg/L). Eleven of the twelve groundwater samples collected during ATC's investigation
contained detectable MTBE concentrations.

A former Chevron Service station is located approximately 400 feet southwest of the site, on the
comer of 17d' Strect and Harrison Street. The groundwater has been impacted by hytlrocarbons in the
vicinity of the Chevron station.



CAMBRIA
Site Assessment Repon

Douglas Parking Company
1721 Webster Street, Oakland

Ocrober 24, 2003

PREVIOUSWORK

1992 Tank Removal: On August 3 and 6, 1992, Parker Environmental Serviccs removed one
1,000-gal.lon zrnd two 50O-gallon gasoline underground storage ranks (USTs). Up to I,500 milligrams
per kilogram (mglkg) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and up to l2 mg/kg benzene
were detected in the soil samples collected from the UST excavation (Table 1).

1994 Subsurfate Investigation: On July 8 and September 8, 1994, Gen Tech/Piers Environmenral,
Inc. (Gen Tech) of San Jose, Califomia drilled six exploratory borings (EB-l through EB-6) and
installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3). TPHg and benzene
concentrations of650 mg/kg and 0.2 mg/kg, respectively, were detected in the soil samples collected
at 20 fect (ft) below ground surface (bgs) near the former USTs. Maximum TPHg and benzene
concentrations of 350,000 pg/L and 10,000 pg/L rvere detected in Etroundwater samples collected from
well MW-2, immediately downgradient of the former USTs (Table 1).

1996 Subsurface Investigation: In February and May 1996, Cambria advanced seven geoprobe soil
borings (SB-A thfough SB-G) and installed two groundwarer monitoring wells (MW-4 and MW-5).
A TPHg concentration of 660 mg/kg was detected at 20.5 ft bgs in a soil sarnple collected from boring
SB-D, located downgradient from ttre former USTs. No benzene was detected in any of the soil
samples (Table l). Maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations of 63,000 pgll- and 7,400 pgll- were
detected in groundwater samples collected from well MW-2 located downgradient of the former
USTs 0able 2).

Oxygen Releasing Compoanil (ORC): To enhance the natural attenuation of dissolved-phase
hydrocarbons, Cambria installed ORC socks in well MW-2 on January 8, 1998. Dissolved oxygen
(DO) concentrations increased in well MW-2 as compared to other site wells, however the result was
tempomry.

Hydrogen Peroxide Injections: In Febmary and March 1999, Czunbria added a total of 120 gallons
of 7.5% hydrogen peroxide solution into monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 to increase DO levels
and enhance the biodegradation of dissolved-phase hydrocarbons. The hydrogen peroxide temporarily
increased groundwater DO levels, however hydrocarbon concentrations remaincd at elevated levels
following the hydrogen peroxide activities.

Remediatian WaII Insta arton: On March 4, 2003, Cambria supervised the installation of a co-axial
airsparging/soil vapor extraction well (SV-llAS-l) and two angled airsparging wells (AS-2 and AS-3)
to approximately 30 ft bgs.

Groundwater Monitoing: Since 1994, groundwatef depths have ranged from approximately l8 ft
to 21 ftbgs (Table 2). The well casing elevations were recently resurveyed in July 2003 and

')
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groundwatcr elevations currently range between l0 and t2 ft above mean sea level (Table 2).
Groundwater flows consistently towards the northeast based on nine years of monitoring data.

WELL INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES

Cambria installed two monitoring wells upgradient and crossgradient of the former UST locations to
further delineate th€ extent of the hydrocarbon plume (see Figure 2). Cambria's Standard Field
Procedures for Soil Borings and Monitoring \ryeVs is included in Appendix B.

Personnel Presenl.' Rowan Fennell directed field activities, which were overseen by Mary

Permits:

Holland-Ford, a California Registered Geologist.

Two wells (MW-6 and MW-7) were installed.

Well 1v[W-6 is located crossgradient of the former UST localion. on the east
side of Webster Street, approximately 100 ft northeast of l7e Street. Well
MW-7 is located upgadient of the former UST location, ncar the
noflhwestem comer of Webster Street and 17m Street (see Figure 2).

Alameda County Public Works Agency issued permits for the installation of
two wells. The City of Oakland issued encroachment, excavation and
obstrxction permits. The permits are included in Appendix C.

Woodward Drilling Company of Rio Vista, California (C-57 License
Number 710079) performed the well installations.

Wells MW-6 and MW-7 were installed on lune 27, ZOO3.

A hollow stem auger rig with eigbl-inch diameter augers was used to install
the two-inch diameter wells.

Soil samples were collected at approximately 5 foot intervals using an 18-inch
long California-modified split spoon sampler.

Borings for wells MW-6 and MW-7 were drilled to 30 ft bgs.

Number of WeIIs :

WeIl Locations:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Date:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Methoil:

Boring Depths:
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During drilling, groundwater was first encountered at 25 and 21 ft bgs in
borings MW-6 and I\,fW-7, respectively. On June 30, 2003, the static depth
to water was measured at 19.60 and 21.40 ft below top of casing in wells
MW-6 and MW-7, respectively.

'fhe soils encountered duritg drilling consist of silty sand to approximately
25 to 29 ft bgs, underlain by sandy clay and silty clay to a total explored
depth of 30 ft bgs. Soil boring logs are included in Appendix C.

Wells MW-6 and MW-7 were constructed of 2-inch diameter, schedule 40,

pollvinyl chloride (PVC) well casing. The wells were screened llom l5 to

30 ft bgs with 0.010-inch slotted casing with a threaded bouom cap. The

wells were completed with Monterey #2/l 2 sand from the bottom of the well

to approximately 2 ft above the top of the screened casing. A well seal

consisting of approximaiely 2 ft of hydrated bentonite chips, and

approximately I I ft of Ponland Cement Type yII was placed above the sand

pack. A locking rvell cap and traffic-rated well box were installed on rhe

wells. Well Construction Details and DWR Well Completion Repons are

included in Appendix C,

On July 31, 2003, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, Califomia

surveyed the latitude, longitude, and elevation of the top of all monitoring

wells (MW-1 through MW-7). The survey was performed relative to a City

of Oakland benchmark with an elevation of 135-028 fr (NGVD 29). 'Ihe

well survey is presented in Appendix G. The well survey results have been

submitted to the Geotracker database. See Aooendix F for the elecronrc

delivery confirmations-

On June 30, 2003, Cambria developed wells MW-6 and MW-7 by surging

and purging rnultiple well casing volumes of groundwater until rhe turbidity

was significantly reduced. Well development protocol is includcd in

Cambria's Standard Field Procedures for SoiI Borings and Monitoring

l4rells in Appendix B.

Groandwater Denths:

Soil Types
Encountered:

Well Construclion:

Well Elevation

Sumey:

Well Development:
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One soil sample was collected from boring MW-6 at approximately 20 ft bgs.

The sample was analyzed for TPHg and total petroleum hydrocarbons as

diesel (TPHd) by modified EPA Method 8015C; and BTEX and MTBE by

modified EPA Method 80218 by McCampbell Analyrical of Pacheco,

California. Soil analytical results are summarizcd in Table 1 and the soil

sampling laboratory analytical report is presented as Appendix D. The

analytical results have been subrnitted to the Geotracker database. See

Appendix F for the electronic delivery confirmations.

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-6 and MW-7 after well

development. Samples were analyzed for TPHg by modified EPA Method

8015C; and BTEX and MTBE by modified EPA Method 80218 by

McCampbell Analytical of Pacheco, California. Groundwater analytical

results are shown in Table 2 and summarized on Figure 2, The laboratory

analyical report is presented in Appendix E. The analytical results have

been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix F for the

electronic delivery confinnat ions-

Soil stockpile and water samples were analyzed for'fPHg by modified EPA

Method 8015C; BTEX, MTBE by modified EPA Method 80218; and lead

by EPA Method 6010 for disposal purposes. Soil cuttings. rinsate, and

groundwater generated during drilling activities were transported by Dillard

Environmental to Clean Harbors, a licensed disposal facility. A copy of the

waste manifest is included in Appendi-x H. Stockpile sampling protocol is

included in Camhia's Stundard l'ield Procedures for Stockpile Sampling

in Appendix B.

Disposal:

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Soil Analytical Resufts.' During hydrocarbon field screening, elevated PID readings u,ere measure<l

onfy in boling MW-6 at 20 and 25 ft bgs (see boring log in Appendix C). TPHg and TpHd

concentmtions were detected ar2?o mgkg and 150 mg/kg, respecrively in a soil sample collected at
20 ft bgs from well MW-6. No MTBE, benzene, or ethylbenzene concentrations were dete.ted in the
soil sample. No elevated PID readings were detected in boring MW-7
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Groundwater Armlyrtcal Results: Elevated hyalrocarbon concentrations in groundwater were detected

in well MW-6. No hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater were detected in upgradient well

MW-7. During the third quarter sampling event performed on July 21, 2003, TPHg and benzene

concentrations were detected in three of the six rvclls that were sampled. The miximum TPHg

concentration was detected in well MW-6 at 120,000 trg/L. Ihe maximum benzene concenrration was

detected in well MW-Z at 360 pg/L. MTBE was only detected in well MW-3 however confirmation

analysis using EPA Method 8260 indicated that ihis was a false positive result and that no MTBE was

present in the well (see Figure 2 and Table 2).

Historical Property Revierv: Since anonralously high hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in

MW-6, Cambria reviewed additional historical information including available data for the nearby

LUST sites and Sanborn maps between 1889 and 1964 from Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The propeny locared next to MW-6 at 1700 webster Srreet was identified as likely having

gasoline and oil USTs up until at least 1964. Sanborn maps dated 1950 rhrough 1964 were labeled

"Oil and Gas", and "Auto Parking" on the southwest corner of the property (see Figure 3). 'lhe

location of the USTs was not shown on any of the maps. The EDR report with the available Sanborn

maps for the site and sunounding area are included in Appendix L

CONCLUSIONS

No hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in shallow soil above the groundwater table. The

elevated hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil samples from boring MW-6 at 20 to 25 ft

bgs are related to the hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater.

Except for in the direction of well MW-6. hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater are fully

characterized in all directions.

The high TPHg and low benzene concentrations in MW-6 indicate that the gasoline-range

hydrocarbons are very weathered and likely soufce fiom an old release.'fhe hydrocarbons

detected in crossgradient well MW-6 are approxilnately two orders of magnitude higher than those

detected in well I\4W-2 which is located directly downgadient of the fonner USTs. This suggests

that the dissolved-phase hydrocarbons detected in N{W-6 did not migrate from the former USTs

at the site. It also appears that the dissolved-phase hydrocarbons in MW-6 did not migate from

the nearby Prentiss Propeny which is located hydraulically downgradient of tbe well.

The rveathered gasoline-range hydrocarbons present in N4W-6 are most likely related to gasoline

USTs previously located at 1700 Webster Street as indicated on the Sanbom maps.
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ATTACHMENTS

Figurc 1 Vicinity Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contours and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Figure 3 - Sanbom Map copyright 1964

Table I - Soil Analytical Datr
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A - Agency Correspondence
Appendix B - Standard Field Procedures
Appendix C - Boring Logs and Well Conshxction Derails, Pemits, and DWR Well Completion

Reports
Appendix D - Laboratory Anal]'tical Report - Soil
Appendix E Laboratory Analytical Report - Groundwater
Appendix F - Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
AppendixG-Wel lSurvey
Appendix H - Waste Manifest
Appendix I Background Information
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

WelllD Depth (ftbgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

DateEo ng/

Parket Envircnmental

T-l

T_3

T-4

T-5

sw1
sw2
sw3
sw4

GenTech

EB-I

EB-I

EB,I

EB-1

EB.1

EB.Z

EB-2

EB.Z

EB.Z

EB.2

EB-3

EB,3

EB-3

EB-3

EB.3

EB.3

EB4

EB4

EB.4

EB4

EB-5

EB.5

EB-5

EB-5

EB-5

8t3/ 1992

aH1992

8t3tL992

aft1992

8/3/1992

813^992

8/3n992

8t3n992

8/3/1992

8t3t1992

8/3/1992

7/A^994

1/8/t994

1/8/t994

7/8/t994

7/8/t994

'7tu7994

't/8t1994

'lut994

7/8/1994

7tut994

1&1994

7&1994

7t8t1994

7 /8/t994
'1& 1994

1/8/1994

'7/8/1994

'7t4 994
'7/8t 1994
'7/8n994

'7t8^994

1/8n994
'7J8n994

't/8n994

'718^994

150

120

580

1,500

,110

1,400

2.3

280

1,500

400

2.3

ND

ND

ND

ND

100

100

ND

ND

ND

100

1,o00

800

1,000

500

2.2

0.6?

1 .7

1 l

6.',7

t2

0 .11

2.9

2.1

o.42

2.9

0.56

5.9

140

22

10

0.19

40

5.8

0.028

1 .8

0.87

5.6

48

6.2

29

0.050

3.2

l8

4.0

0.0'77

l 3

2.2

280

150

0.31

l5

150

).1

0 .18

9

9

8

8

1 2

l4

I'h

1

8

9

10

x0

25

30

10

15

20

25

30

2

5

l0

l5

20

30

2

l0

l5

20

Eace

600

500

1,000

ND

10

l 5

20

30

well inslall 2003 lables.xls
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Boring/ Date Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

well lD Depth (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgy'kg) (mgikg)

EB-5

EB5

EB-6

EB6

EB-6

7/8^994

7taI1994

1/8/1994

7t8J]994

7/8/1994

ND

1,000

ND

Cambria En|itunnvntal TechruIogy, hr,:..

sB-A L22tr996

sB-B 2J22^996

sB-c 2J22tr996

sB-D ?122^996

sB-E 1/23tr996

sB-F 423/t996

sB-G 1123/1996

sB-H 5/3/t996
(MW-4) 5t3tr996

sB-r 5J3^996
(MW-5) 5/3/1996

MW-6 6t2711403

10

15

20

30

19.5

20.5

19.5

20.5

20.5

20.o

20.o

205
3 t .0

l ) . )

26.O

20.0

<1.0

580

1 . 4

66{)

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

1.2
<1.0

< 1 . 0

<1.0

220

<0.005

<0.3

<0.005

<0.2

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005
<o.005

d.005
<0.005

<0.10

0.007

1.3

0.013

2.3

0.009

0.006

0,009

0.006
<0.005

<0.005
<0.005

0-14

<0.005

1 .8

o.a'7

<c.2

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

o.025
<0.005

<0.005
<0.005

<{.10

<0.005

4.2

0 .12

5.2

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

0,038
<1.005

<0.005
<0.005

035

Notes and Abbrevlatlons
Beruene. Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 80218

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrecarbons as gasoline per Modified EPA Method 8015
.. = Not analyzed or not available

ft bgs = feet below grould surface
me^g = miligrams per kilograrns

well install 2003 tables.)ds
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Table 2. Groundwater Elevation

Douglas Parkirg Company,
and Analytical Data
1721 Webster Steet. Oakland. CA

Well ID Date Depdr to Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene EthylbenzeJre Xylenes MTBE

(ToC) Warer (ft) Elevation (f0 (FgL) (FdL) (tLdL) (ttgl-) (pc,4,t (tlgl-)

Gen Tech
EB-1 ',7/at1994

EB.2

EB-4

EB.5

EB.6

MW-t
29.25
29.73
29.81

'7 tqtr994

'7t8/1994

118/1994

'7/8/1994

'7 t8/1994

t2/i/1994
3/6t t995
'7 /lt/t995
5/t0/ t996
lo/u1996
2n8/199'7
9/16/199'7
a5t1998
8/l  v1998
2J8/1999
2/24^999
3/3n999
3^0/1999
3/t1^999
5t4t1999
1n0/t999
tot5^999
fi/2000
4/6n000
l t3uzooo
10/3/2000
1^2/ZOO1
4^rJ2001
'7 t6t200r

tot25/200r
3/4t2002
4^8/Z0m
1/9t2002

tu4lz0m
1/t2/2003
4t2u2003
1mn003

1U2^994
3t6^995
7 ̂1J7995
51tDlt996
t\ut996
2t2N199'l
9/t6^99'7

62,000

160,000

87,000

350,000

120,000

230,000

nd

nd

nd

nd

19.42
20.69
20.65
20.80
21.35
2,0.51
2t.50
20.91
20.50
2r.42
22.99
20.84
20.89
20.84
20.80
2r.25
2t.37
21.65
21.05
2 t . 13
21.69
22.00
22.t6
22.57
22.71
22.53
22.81
22.95

22.05
2 r . 1 7
21.39

19.50
18.49
r8.45
18.56
19 .15
18.43
19.26

9.83
9.04
9 .16
9.01
8.46
9.24
8.31
8.90
s.3r
8.39
6.82
8.97
8.92
8.9',7
9.01
8.56
8.44
8 .16
8.16
8.68
8 .12
7 .81
't.65
'1.U

7 . l 0
't.28

7.00
6.86

6.68
1.16
8.64
11.36

7.60
8 .61
8.95
8.U4
8.25
s.n
8 .14

nd

nd

nd

nd

3,900
16,000
7,500
16,000
3,400
t,600
5,800

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

dd

nd
nd
nd

<0.5<0.5 <5.0

32.75

MW-2
27.10
27.40

61,300
98,000
38,000
63,000
21,000
39,000
29,000

3,000
8y'00
3,100
T .4.oo
2200
4J00
3,300

160
2,000
940

1,500
430
950
690

4,500
2,600
3,700
6,000
1,600
4,200
2,900 <620

H:\Sb 20o4\DOUGLAS\l72lwcb$.nqns\wLl ih$all 2003 t$les.rh I  o f 4
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Table 2. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Douglas Parking Company,IT2l Webster Sreet, Oakland, CA

W€lI ID Date Depthto Groundwater TPHg Toluene Ethyjbenzene XylenesBenzene

(TOC) warer (f0 Elevation (f0 (4/L) (rell-) (pgl) (pgl) (Fg{L) (l|9{-)

18.66 8.14
18.41 8.99
19.84 1.56
18.94 8.46
m.76 6.64
18.55 8.85
2034 6.66
18.57 8.83
18.55 8.85 1,600

900
30
440
500
430
660
670

2,200
1 l
70
8?0

1 ,100
0.61
0.53
1,400
1,900
<5.0

1,800

l6
l6
l 9
t'7
I

t )

3.2
l 8

MW-2 2t5t 1998
l.ont'd) 8/l l/1998

2/8/1999
a t'7 /1999
2n4/t999
3/3t1999
3/rot1999
3t11/1999
5tNt999
'7 nut999
t0/5n999
rfin000
4t6n000

7/3t/2000
1C/3/2000
ul2/20n1
4n!2001
'7 t6n00r

1,000 2,000
1,200 2,300
'740 1,200

- -

g,zoo zt,ooo
2,100 3,700
a10 180

1,300 2,100
1,800 3,100
1,500 2;700
2,500 4,000
2,700 4,100
9,500 21,000
500 150
a0 ?30

7,300 12,000
5.100 8,900
zoo 8.9
t00 3.4

7,600 13,000
1,100 12,000
360 L6

1,200
400

nd
nd
nd

<0.5

nd
150
l 0

4.1
I

6.3
3.5
8.1

<0.5
62

<0.5
l . )

3.5
<0.5
4.3
<0.5

<0.5
1.3

3 .1
<0.5
<2
1.4
1 .0
3.3
6 .7
<0.5
1 .6
3.0
0.8

8.42
8.30
7.99
8.60
8.53
1.95
7.60
7.31
7.21
7.05
?.03
1.25
6.31
6 .12
6.81
't.42

1o.32

1.35
9 .16
9.5',7
9.32
8.66
9.44
8.59
9 .17
9.61
8.98
9.03
1.03
9.28
1 . t r
9.30
9.32
8.88
8.15
8.47
9.08
8.94
8.43
8 . 1 I
'7.87
'7.96

7.86
1 .91

10,000
12,000,,1*

q0,000

28,000
I1,000
15,000
17.000
17,000
21,0N
25,000
97,000
3,500
3,800
46,000
68,000
1,000
210

67,000
78,000
1,800

394,000
21,000
12,000
8,600
1l,000
6,000
6,500
5,400
2.10r
6,100

11,000
11,000
31,000
13,000
5,300
?,100
8,000
1l,000
10,000
13,000
1r,000
1,900

860
1.400
'780

10,000
4,200
1,400
l.lJ00
2,200
2,100
2,900
3,000
7,900
420
400

3,200
4,000

82
l 0

5,600
6,900
190

4,000
62
99
84
92
88
,|

86
12
80

140
88
170
140
60

'tt
'73

65
58
70
l5

<330
300
t:

sio
<860
< l l 0
<14
<50
<200
<50
<200
<200
<5.0
<50
<500

<1,000
<10
<5.0
<500
<500
<50

1'70
260
150

18.98
19 .10
19.41
18 .80
18 .87
19.45
19.80
20.03
20.19

10t25t200t 20.35
3t4/2002
4/tgnnL
1t9/2002
nl4unz
1/t2DN3
4ntux3

30.40 7n1nN3

20.37
20.15
21.09
2t.24
20.59
19.98
20.08

22.t5
20.09
19.99
20.24
20.90
20.r2
20.97
20_39
r9.95
20.58
20.53
22.53
20.24
22.45
20.76
20.u
20.68
20.81
2t.w
20.48
20.62
2r.13
21.45
21.69
21.60
2t. '70
21.65

MW-3
29.50
29.25
29.56

t2tut994
3/6/1995
1/1t/1995
5/10n996
IU2^996
428/1997
9/16/1991
2t511998
8/11/1998
2t8/1999
2/t1/1999
?,124/t999
3t3^999
3110J1999
3t11t1999
5t4J1999

1t20n999
r0/5/1999
tnno00
4/6n000
7/3t/2000
l0/3/2000
Ut2t200l
4/t']200l
'16t200r

10t25t200r
3t412002

50

<5.0

<63

<10

<140

9,8
l 3
2 l
2 I
9.8
tz
l l
1 1
1 1
I I
t 5

<0.5

< 1 0

<80

<90

<80

<30

<5.0

<40

40

< 1 0

<5.0

<10

<5.0
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CAMBRIA
Table 2. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Sffeet, Oaklatd, CA

Well tD Date Depth to Groundwarer TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

(roc) warer (fr) Elevation (ft) G€/L) (pc/L) (pell-) (pstr) (pgl) (ug|-)
21.17MW-3 4n8n002

(ca t'd) 1/912002
l$tM002
ur2n003
4t2tn003

32.56 7t21n003

5/10/1996
10t2^996
2/28/1997
9^7/1997
2t5t1998
8/11/1998
a8/1999
a?4t 1999
3/3n999
3i 10i 1999
3t t'u 1999
5t4n999
'7t20n999

10/5/ 1999
tnn00c
4t6n000

'7 /3t/2000
r0t3t2000
tta200l
4/11/2001
l t6noor

ronsD001
3t4t2002
4t18/2002
' 9nO02
lot4/2002
r12/2003
4/2t/2003
7n1/2003

5/10/r 996
10/vt9
alat997
9111n997
zt5tI99A
8/1t/1998
u8t1999
424/1999
3/3/1999
3^0J1999
3t17^999
5t4n999
7n0/1999
ru5/1999
rnuno*
4/6t20ffi
lBrnoln

1.3 5.8 <5
13 59 <90

'7.79 1,500 1.0 0.9'7
22.03 '7.53 13,000 6.8

25.29
16.98
l'7.65
16.80
l'7.9',)
16.78
16.59
17 .10
18.95
16,80
16.86
16.82
16.86
l?.30
t't.43
t'7.78
t7.t '7
t7.21
18.00
18.20
18 .31
18.35
18.47
18.43
18 .61
19.50
19.83
t9.o1
18 .71
1E.E1

14.60
15.25
14.31
1 5 . 1 8
l3.64
t3.92
14 .19
16 .18
14.23
14.32
t4.25
14.41
14.44
14.79
15.23
14.14
14.52

8.31
7.64
8.49
'7.36

8 .51
8.70
8 .19
6.34
8.49
8.43
8.47
8.43
7.99

't  .51
8 . t 2
8.08
't.29

1.09
6.98
6.94
6.82
6.86
6.68
5.19
5.46
6.22
6.58
9.4E

1.37
6.J2
'7.66

6.79
8.33
8.05
1.78
5.79
'7.74

'7.72
'7.56

7 .53
7 . 1 8
6 ; t 4
1 .23
1.45

14,000
12,000
13,000
13,000
13,000
15,000

"':o

rrpoo
13,000
18,000
18,000
8,000
6,200
14,000
<50
<50

470

1 1 0

<50

<50

<50

310
<50

<50

<50

ncl

ncl

nd

<0.5

<50

<50

<50

-
<50

<50

<50

<50

<50

nd

nd

nd

<2.5

< 1 . 0

46

<0.5

4.4

3 l
1 3

42

<0.5

<0.5

0.70

<0.5

<0.5

2.O

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

nd

nd

nd

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

.O.t
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

5,"7
<10

r,200
650
1,100
820
690
360
680

600
470
720
930
390
t70
820
<0.5
<0.5
1 .6

<0.5
<0_5
<0.5
<0.5
2.9
<0.5
<1,5
<).5

nd
nd
nd

<).5
<).5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<10

120
580
750
750
690
520
'7',70

620
7.O
800
990
530
460
'730

<0.5
<0.5
0 .81
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
13

<0.5
<0.5
<0s

nd
nd
nd

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

.0.,
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

3,100
2,200
2,100
2,900
2.900
1,900
2,200

l,900
2,000
2,1ffi
2:7OO
1,300
850

2,000
<0.5
<0.5

3 .3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
l6

<0.5
<0.5
<0,5

nd
nd
nd

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

.0.,
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

1 1 0
<190
<t70
280
300

<100
<150
420
<30
<10
<10
<50
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<0.5
<5.0
<5.0
<.0

nd

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

:

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

22.15 7.41 8,400 <10 42 <100
46 <90
32 <50
39 48, (<1.0)

21.t3 8.43
20.63 8.93
20.64 11.88

9,000 9.5 5 .1  8 .5
<5.0 8.510,000 <5.0

9,600 <2.5

28.29

MW-5
21 .97
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CAMBRIA
Table 2. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Sfteet, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Depth to Groundwarcr TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

f?oc) waler (f0 Elevation (ft) (pgl) (Fg/L) (!gL) (!s/L) (l|gl-) (pgil)

Mw'5 1cv3l2000 t5.31 6.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
(cont'd) 1/12D001

4/t1n00l
'7t6t2001

10n5D001
3r4t2002
4tr8nm2
'7 t9t2002
Iot4/2ffi2
It2t2$3
4t2u2003

24.99 721n00r

Mw'6
30.99

MW-?
33.t 1

6t30t2003
7n1no03

(,/30t2003
7D1aOO3

Trip Blank lll?12001
4/tlt200r
' 6/200l
3t4/2002

15.?0 6.21
15.78
t5.97

6.19 <50 <0.5
6.00 <50 <0.5

290 450
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5

2 .1

1,100 <40
<0.5 <5.0

16.05 5.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
16.21 5;76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
16.59 5.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
16.94 5.03 1.0 0.65

6,400

170

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0
<5,0

<1,000
<1,000

<5.0
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<0.5 <5.0
4.0 <t5
<0.5 <5.0
<0.5 <5.0

l'7.14 4.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
16.58 5.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
15.90 6.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
16.03 6.96 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5

19.60
79.67

21.40
21.44

lt.19
11.32

11.71
17.67

68,000
120,000

r70
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

950
170

<0.5
<0.5

<0,5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

6,000
r,400

2 .1
<05

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

2J00
1,100

2.0
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

10,000
10,000

8.1
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Notes and Abbreviations:
* = Well inaccessible
<nd = Below delection limit
TOC = top of casing elevations in feet above irreajl sea level
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Metlod 801 5
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

$g1L = microgranis per liter
- = Nat analyzed or not availabl€

ft-msl = feet abole mean sea level

MTBE = rnethyi tertiarJ buty' ether by EPA Me6od 80218, a$d by EPA Method 8260 in parenthesis

Data prior to ?/l l/95 ftom cen Tech and Piers Environmental Quarte.ly Croundwater Monitoring Reports daled December 2, 1994 and March 6, 1995,
respectively.
Sampling no longer required in well Mw'l per Septernber 17. 1996, ACDEH le$er to Douglas Parking.

On July 31,2003, Virgil Chavez Land Surveyjng ofvallejo, Califomia surveyed monitoring wells using a benchmark in the top of tbe curb near the Sw
retum of the NW comer of 34th and Brmdway
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APPENDIX A

Agency Correspondence



\LAMEDA COUNTY
IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

May 23,20O2

Mr. Charles Sunrner II
Prentiss Properties
2485 Nafomas Park Drive, Suite 350
Sacramento, CA 95833

Re: l72l and 1750 Webster St-, Oakland, CA 9460?

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
.(s10) 567 6700
FAX (5rO) 337-9335

Dear Mr- Surnner:

This letter responds to your inquiry regarding the status ofthe subsurface investigation at 1721 Webster St-,
Oakland CA 946O7 aka the Douglas Parking site. A work plan for tbe instaUation of two up-gradient
rnonitoriug wells has beeD submitted and approved ill my April 29, 2002 letter, copy enclosed. The wells
are to b€ installed "as soon as possible". You will also notice that our office is requesting information
about and the performance of the previously proposed soil vapor extraction/air sparge test at this site,
Hopefully, this will prove to be an appropriatc remediation approach for the site.

I noticed in your letter that you have cqrnrnenced development feasibilily reevaluation for the 1?50
Webster St- propedy. You are reminded tlat groundwater contamhation at this site was deemed not to
pose a risk to the development ofa noo-enclosed parking lot ie little to no indoor air exposure. lf your
frrh{e plans include indoor air exposures, a revised risk asscssment will be required, It would also be
advisable to resanrple the wells on your properfy to obtain curert data to evaluate risk- I-astly, be advised
that I am your new caseworker.

You nray codact rne at (510) 56?-6765 with questions.

Sincerely,
,/)

lfu,r*- uA C,ht-
Bamev M9chun
Hazarious Materials Specialist

Encloswe (Mr, Sumner)

C: B- Chan, files
Iqf. ke Douglas, l72l Webster St,, Oakland, CA 94607

v(4r. B. Clark-tuddell, Cambria Environmental, I 144 656 St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Si.tlzl & l750w.bt rsl



ALAMEDACOUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Halbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337 9335

Apnl29,2O02
srID 4070IRO0000129

Mr. Lee Douglas
Douglas Parking
1721 Webster St.

Re: Subsurface Itrvestigation Workplan, 1721 Webster St., Oakland, C494607

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 28,2002 Subsurface Investigation
Workplan for the referenced site prepared by Cambria Environmental, your consultant.
The work plan proposes the installation of two monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-7) to
fuither characterize the hydrocarbon contaminant plume. This work plan is approved and
the rvells should be installed as soon as possible. Please include the analysis ofthe
following oxygenates and lead scavengers, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB and EDC in
addition to MTBE in the two highest impacted wells.

Our office would also like additional information regarding the proposed soil vapor
extraction/air sparge tests, which we have previously approved. Please provide a cross-
sectional diagram ofthe existing remediation wells and describe how each of the tests
will be performed and evaluated- We understand that based upon the results of the tests,
a recommendation for the most appropriate remediation will be made- These results may
also affect our prior recomrnendation to not proceed with a three month biosparge test.

You may contact me at (510) 567 -6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Snecialist

C: p. Chan, files

Jttft. s. Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65rh St., Suite B, Oakland
cA 94608

Mr. H. Patel, SWRCB, l00l I St., l7'h Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828
Wpapl 72 ! W€bsterst
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Standard Field Procedures



CAMBRIA
STANDARD FIELD PROGEDURES FOR SOIL BORINGS AND MONITORING WELLS

This document presents standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings and installing,
developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply
with Federal, State and 1ocal regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

SOIL BORINGS

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit
obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and to collect samples for analysis at a
State-certified laboratory. A1l borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by a
trained geologist working under the supervision of a Califomia Registered Geologist (RG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil bonngs are tlpically drilled using hollow-stem augers or direct-push technologies such as the
Geoprobe@. Soil samples are collected at least every frve ft to oharacterize the subsurface sediments
and for possible chernical analysis. Additional soil samples are collected near the water table and at
lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven into
undisturbed sediments at the bottom ofthe borehole.

Drilling and sampling equrpment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or
an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and plastic
end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4" C on either crushed or dry ice, depending
upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic
laboratory.

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The
tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil.
After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable volatile vapor analyzer measures volatile hydrocarbon vapcr
concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the cap. Volatile vapor
analyzer measurements are used along with the fie1d observations, odon, stratigraphy and grormdwaler
depth to select soil samples for anabsis.
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CAMBRIA
Water Sampling

Water samples, ifthey are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven Hydropunch@
type sampler or are collected fiom the open borehole using bailers. The groundwater samples are
decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytrc laboratory. Samples are labeled,
placed in protecfive foam sleeves, st'ored on crushed ice at or below 4{), and h-dnsported under chain-
of-cuslody to the laboratory. Iaboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples an d are analtzed
to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling
equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are fil1ed to the ground surface with cement
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed to moniior groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
groundwater depth, occurrence ofhydrocarbons or other compounds rn the borehole, shatigraphy and
State and local regulatory guidelines. Well screans typically extend 10 to 15 ftbelow and 5 ft above
the static water level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into
or through a clay layer that is at least three ft thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-tkeaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the
sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and gaded sand
occupies the annular space between the bonng and the well screen to about one to two ft above the
well screen. A two ft thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand llom the overlytng sanitary
surface seal composed of Portland tlpe I,II cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffrc-rated vaults finished flush with the gromd
surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for addifional secwity.

The well top-of-casing elevaiion is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed
for horizontal location with resDect to an onsite or nearbv offsite landmark.
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CAMBRIA
Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extoaction. Surgrng
agitates the grormdwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes
of surging, groundwater is exhacted fiom the well using bailing, pumping andlor reverse airlifting
through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and exfaction continue until
at least ten well-casing volumes of groundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the
groundwater is negligible. This process usually occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal to
ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs a{ter surface seal rnstallation, then development
occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for airJifting is filtered to prevent oil
entrained in the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift
evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, tkee to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are
purged pnor to sampling. Purging continues until $oundwater pH, conductivity, and temperatue
have stabilized. Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into the
appropriate containers supplied by the anallic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective
foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4'C, and hansported under chain-of-custody to the
laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for
cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed ifnon-dedicated sampling equipment is
used.

F:\TEMPLATE\SOPS\wELrs-BORINGSCW. DOC
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CAMBRIA

SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Soil excavation is often completed to remove contaminant-bearing soils. The removed soils are typically
stockpiled onsite and sampled. Cambria has developed standard sampling procedures to characterize
stockpiled soils for onsite or offsite treatment, reuse or disposal. The procedures enswe that the samples
are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with Federal, State and local regulatory agency
guidelines.

Cambria's stockpile sampling procedures are consistent with EPA SW-846 methods and are designed to
ensure representative sampling as required by disposal facilities, when used. Procedures conform with
Bay Area Air Quality Management Districtr, San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control Districf,
and other oversight agency regulations. Sampling plans are determined on a site-specific basis and,
typically, one composite soil sample is collected for every 50 cubic yards of excavated soil. Each
composite sample consists of four discreet soil samples collected from the stockpile which are combined
in the laboratory. The samples are collect€d by dividing each 50 cubic yard volume into 4 sectors. One
discreet soil sample is collected from each sector.

The samples are collected by digging away approximately 2 ft of the surface soils. A clean brass tube is
then driven into the exposed soils. The ends of the tube are trimmed flush, capped with Teflon tape and
plastic end caps, labeled, refngerated and transported under chain of custody to a State certified
laboraiory.

San Francisco Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 1989, Regulation 8. Organic Compounds, Rule 40, Aeration of
Contaminated Soil and Removal ofUnderground Storage Tanks, February 15, 1989 7 pp.

San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Conhol District, 1992, Rule 4651, Volatile Organic Cornpound Emissions from
D€contamination of Soil, Decembq I 7, I 992
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APPENDIX C

Boring Logs and Well Construction Details, Permits, and

DWR Well Completion Reports



Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Douqlas Parkinq Companv
JOB/SITE NAtrlE Webster

LOCATION 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA.
PROJECTNUMBER 580-0197
DRILIER Woodward Drillino
DRILUNG METHOD Hollow-stem auger

BORINGMELL LOG

27Jun43

BORING/WELL NAME
DRILLING STARTED
DRILLINGCOMPLETED 27Jun43

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YELD) 30-Jun-03 (6 gallons)

GRoUND SURFACE ELEVATION 3'1 ft above msl

TOP OF CASING ELEVATIoN 30.99 ft above msl

BORINGDIAMETER 8' SCREENED INTERVAL

LOGGED BY R- Fennetl DEP'IH To WATER [First Enqountered) 25.0 ft (27-Jun-03) V

REVIEWED BY Marv C. Holland-Ford R.G. #7551 DEPTH TO WATER (Siatic) 21.40 ft (30-Jun-03) !



Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emen/ville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510)420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9'170

CLIENT N,AME Douglas Parkinq Comoanv

JOB/SITE NA ,IE Webster

LOCATION 1721 WebsterStreet, Oakland. CA.
PROJECTNUMBER 580-0197
DRILLER Woodward Drillino
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auqer

BORING/WELL LOG

BORING/WELLNAME MW-7

DRILLINGSTARTED 27.Jun-03

DRILLINGCOMPLETED 27.Jun-03

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) 30-Jun-03 (10 gal)ons)

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NOt SUTEVEd

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA

BORING DIAITTETER 8" SCREENED INTERVAL 15 to 30 fl bqs

LOGGED BY R. Fennell DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 21 0ft(27-Jun-03) V

REVIEI IED BY Marv C. Holland-Ford R.G. #7551 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 20,40 ft (27-Jun-03) !

Hand augered to 5'bgs,
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PAGE 2 of 2
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTTIER. SPECIFIED WORK

CIVIL
ENGINEERING

Permit valid for 90 days from date of issuance.
FeRMtrNIrMBERxo3oes

z4.HOUR EMERCENCY PHONE NI'I{BER
(Pc,ail lot ydid witdll ?{-Hor,r dmb.r) S-t C

coNTnAcToR's ucENsE # AND Ctlsll

l  ior tJal  L-g +t kb1
CITY IUSINBSS TAX '

I - sBt! Lw rcquirE! tlEt tic conFaclor/owmr ctll undcrSrourd Scrvicc Al.n (UsA) rwo worki[g drys bcfo.. !.*cavr|rng. Tli5 psrmr is nor vrlid urscrurEd rn i;quiry idcnrjnc&on n'nrrcr i*ucd by usal ilr;ul; i;til;;;.;; ;.ffi&2_244+ undcryoud s.rvic. ̂ *,ur^y 
" 

p*jf*tjB

2- 48 hours prior to srarting work you MUST cALL (slo) 23s-3651 to schedule an ilspection.
3- 48 hours prior to r€-paving, a compaction certilicate is required (walved for approved slurry backfill). .
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APPENDIX D

Laboratory Analytical Report - Soil



McCamobell Anah.tical Inc.
1 I0 2nd Avenue Sou r. #D7, Pacleco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone :925-798-1620 Fax : 925-?98-162t
E mail:

Workorder: 0307051

July 09, 2003

Dear Mary:

Enclosed are :

1). the results of I analyzed sample from your #580-0197-055i Douglas Parking project,

2). a QC repoft for the above sample

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me, Mccafipbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in qualrry, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again-

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Ernerywille, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-055;
Douglas Parking

DateSarrpled: 0612'1103

DateReceived: 07102i03

Client Contact: Mary C. Holland-Ford Date Repoted: 07109103

Client P.O.: Date Conrpleted: 07/09/03



I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553 5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 9?5-798-1622McCamobell Analr,tical Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Erneryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-055;
Douglas Parking

Client Contact: Mary C. Holland-Ford Date Extracted: 07/02103

Gasolire Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Exraction n€thod: Sw5030B Analytical nreftods: Sw802lB/80l5Cn Workorderi 0307051

Reponin€ LimiL lar Dr l: W NA
ND means nor deccied at or

abovc thc reponinB limr S 1 .0 0.005 0n05 io050.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

wat€r and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are rEported in pgll-, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in [g/wrpc,

chrttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromalogran are cursory ln nature and Mccampbell Anallical is not responsjble for their interpretation i a)
or weaklymodified gasoline is signilicant; b) heavier gasoline range compourds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline rangc
(th€ most mobile ftaDtion) are signjficant; d) gasoline range compounds having brcad chromatographic peaks are significan! biologicalty

gasoline?; e) tPH pattem that does not appear to be derived liom gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineml spirit?); l) one to a few isolated non-target
present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel rang€ compounds arc significanti h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/prcduct is present; i) liquid

ihat contains greater than -2 vol, % sediment;.i) reporting limit faised due to high MTBE contert; k) l PH paitem tlat does not appear !o be

1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerDHS Certification No.



McCamobell Analvtical Inc.
t10 2nd Averue Souft, #D7, Pache€o, CA 94551-5560

Telepione : 925-?98-1620 Fax: 925 798-1622

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-055;
Douglas Parking

Date Sanpled: 06/27103

Client Contact: Marv C. Holland-Ford

Date Analyzed: 07 /03/03

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Analyticalmelhods: SW80l5C

03070s r -001A t50,d  r

Reponing Limit for DF =l:

ND means not dctected at or
above the repofting limit

NA

rn

water samples are repofied in Fg/L, wipe samples in Fgwipe, soil/solid,/sludge samples in mg/kg, produc/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extrach are r€ported in Fg/L.

cluttercd chromatogmm resulting in coeluted sunogate and sample peaks, or; sunogate peak is on el€vated baseliDe, or; sunogate has been diminished

The follorxring descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Anal),tical is not responsibLe ior their interpretatjon: a)
or weakly rnodified djesel is significanq b) diesel range compounds ale significant; no recognizable pattem; c) aged diesel? is significant); d)

ran8e compounds are significant; e) unknown m€dium boiLing point pattem that does Dot appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a tbw
peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter ihan wat€r immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerDHS Certification No. 1644



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Telepl'one | 925-798-1620 F3-\ t92sa98-t622,d McCampbell Analrtical Inc.

Workorder:

Recovery=100'([4s-Sample)/(AmounlSpiked);RPD=100.(MS-MSD)/( i /S+MSD)'2.

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDS near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains 6ignificanl concenfations of
relative to lhe amount spiked, or b) if that gpecific sample matrk inlerfere6 with spike recovery.

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX area3 from the FlD.

clutteted chromatogramt sample peak co€lutes with surogate peak.

= notenough sample b perlorm mafix 6pike and malrix spike duplicate.
= analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for goil rnatrix or exceeds 2x splke amount for water malrix or sample diluted due to high matdx or

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:7662 Spiked Sample lD: 0307050-00'1A

Sampl€ Spik€d t s - MSD- MS-MSD LCS

% Rec.

-CS-LCSD AcceDtance Criteria (%

mg/Kg mgi Kg % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % RPD High

TPH(btex) r ND 0.60 1 t 4 1.24 I  l 2 I 13 1 .35 70 t]0

MTBE ND 0,10 l 2 101 I1 .0 109 107 1.76

2.80

3.2s

70 130

ND 0. l0 r08 104 4.00 t07 I  l 0 7D r30

Toluene ND 0. l0 92.8 90

105

3 . l l

3 . 1 7

0.334

5.82

91 94 70 r30

Ethllbenzene ND 0 .10 109 99.7 109 70 I l0

Xylenes ND 0.30 100 99.1

88.4

r00 100 't0
l l0

%ss 86.4 100 93.7 89 .1 89.1 u '70 130

ALI talget compounds in the M€thod Blank oftiis extraction batch werc ND less than the method RL with the following exceptionsl

NONE



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8O15C

1 I 0 2nd A\€nue Soulh. #D7. Pacheco. CA 945 53-5560
Tetephone :925-798-1620 Fax | 92s-794-1622

a -  - ,  ^
-a* McCamnbell Anal\4ical Inc.

[4atrix: S Workorder: 0307051

Recovery=tog'1y55.mple)/(AmountSpik€d);RPD=100-(MS-[.4SD)/( l \ ,4S+L,lSD)'?

MS and / or l\,'lSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or lhe RPDS near 07o if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND conbins significant concenlrations of
relativ€ io the amount spiked, or b) iflhat specifc sample makix interf€rcs with spike €covery.

= nol enough sample lo pedorm matrjx spike and matdx spike duplic€le.
R = anal),te concentration in sample exceeds spike amountfor soil malrix orex@eds A( spike amount for water makix orsmple diluled due Io high matrix or

EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchlD:7663 Soiked Sample lD: 0306395-0204

Sample Spiked t\,,ts- MSD- MS-IVSD- LCSD _cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg m9/Kg % Rec. % Rec, % RPD % Rec, o/o Rec, % RPD High

TPH(d) 2.'77 | 150 93.2 91 .5 1 .86 93.',7 93 0.'786 70 1t0

%SSi 98.5 100 109 107 1 .90 104 103 0.'741 10 130

All target compourrds in the Mehod Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following €xceptions:

NONE
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g$ uccamntell Analltical Inc.
I l0 ?nd Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94551-5560

Telephone: 925-798-1620 F ̂ x | 925-'198-1622
E-naill

Workorder: 0307050

July 09, 2003

Dear Mary:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of I analyzed sample ftom your #510-420-3307; Douglas Parking project,

2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical serwices.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analltical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quahty, sewice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

ge [a Ry<lelius, Lab Manager

Cambria Env. Tecbnology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #510-420-3307;
Douglas Parking

Date Sampled: 06/30/03

DateReceived: 07/02103

Client Contact: Mary C. Holland-Ford DateReported: 07/09103

Client P.O.: DateCompleted: 07/09/03



ll0 2nd AveDe South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553-5560
TcLphon€ : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-7981622

4t 
M.Cu*nUell A-nalYical lnc.

Cambria Env. Tecbnology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project IDi #510-420-3307;
Douglas Parking

Date Sampled: 06/30/03

Client Contact: Mary C. Holland-Ford

Date Analyzed: 07 103103-07 104103

Gasotine Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction methodr SW5030B Arab,tical medmds: SW8021B/8015Cn Work Orden 0307050

sP-1,2,3,4 S

ReponinS Limir for DF =l:
ND rDeans not d€tecled ar or

abov€ the reporting limit

TCLP & SPLP extracts are reponed jn lrg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in

clultered chroDatogram; sample peak coelutes with surogate peak.

The fbllowing descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and Mccarnpbell Anal)tical is not responsible for theif interpretation: a)
or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline nnge compounds are significant(aged gasoline?)i c) lighter gasoline range
(the most rnobile fraction) ale significantt d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are signiflcant; biologically

gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not app€ar to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?);f) one to a few isolated non-target
present; g) strongly aged gasoline or dies€lmnge compounds are signilicant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment;j) repofting limit rais€d due to high MTBE k) TPH paltem that does not appear to be

Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerDHS Certification No. 1644



McCampbell Analr,tical Inc.
I l0 2od Av€nue Soud! #D7, Pache.o, CA 94553'5560

Telephone :  925.798 1620 Far .925 rq8 162:

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limil S

NA

: .0

TTLC

ruC
mE/L

*
m9 Kg

*water/product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP ertracts are reponed in ng/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg,&g,
wipe samples in lrg/wipe, filter sampl€s in Ig/filter.

# means surogate recov€ry outside of acceptance range due to matrix int€rference; & means low or no surrogate due to matrix interf€rence; ND means not
detected above the reponing limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrum€nt.

Analltical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.? for alt elemenrs excepr: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sb, As, pb, Se, Tl); 245.1 (Hg); 70lO
(sludge/soil/solid/oil/producvwipe/filter-As, Se, Tl); 7471B (Hg).

i) liquid sample that contains greater tlran -2 vol- % sediment; this sedim€nt is extracted with the liquid, in accordance wjtb EPA methodologies and can
tignificantly ellcct reported metal conceDtraiions;j) reponing limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) results are reported by dry weight; y)
rstimated values due to low surrogate recoveryj z) repofting limit raised due to matrix interf-erence.

I

DHS Cefiification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Anall.ticaI Inc. T€l€phone : 925-798- | 620 Fax | 925-798-1622
E-maili

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Workorder: 0307050

Recovery='100"(lvls-Sample)/(AmountSpiked);RPD=100'(MS-MSD)/(MS+MSD)'2.

MS and / or MSD gpike re@verjes may not be n€ar 10070 or lhe RPD9 near 0% if: a) the sample ls lnhomogenous AND contains significanl conc€nlrafons of
relalive lo the amount spiked, or b) if that specifc sample mably interferes with spike recovery.

TPH{btex) = gum of BTEX areas from lhe FlD.

clulieEd chromatogfami sample peak co6lutea with surogate peak.

= not enough sampleto perform matdx spike and mafix 6pike duplicale.
= analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike afimunt fo( aoil fi\atrix or exoeeds ?x gpike emg\int fgr water rnatix or sample diluted due to high matix or

EPA Methodi SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:7662 Spiked Sample lD: 0307050-001A

Sample Spiked MS' MSD' MS-IVISD Lcs LCSD _cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg mg/Kg o/o Rec. % Rec. 7o RPD o/o Rec. o/o Rec, o/o RPD Low High

TPH(btex)t ND 0.60 1 l l u4 |.24 nz I  l 3 1 .35 70 130

130MTBE ND 0.10 l 1 2 l0 l 1 1 . 0 109

t0?

r01

I  l 0

1 .76 10

Benzene ND 0.10 108 104

90

4.00

3 . l l

2.80 70 r30

Toluene ND

ND

0.10 9?.8 9 l 94

109 8.57

70 130

Ethylbenzene 0-r 0

0.30

109 105 3.t' l 99.7 10 130

Xylenes ND 100 99.7 0.334 100 100 0 10 110

%ss: 86.4 100 93.1 88.4 5.82 89 .1 89. r 0 10 130

Alt targel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than lhe method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE



McCampbell Anall'tical Inc.
1 I 0 2nd Avenu€ South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telepbone : 925-7981620 Fe | 925-798-1622
E-nuil:

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6O1OC

Workorder: 0307050

Recove ry=100 ' (Ms -Samp le ) / (Amoun tSp i ked ) ;RPD=100 ' (MS-MSD) / (MS+ t \ , 4SO) . : .

[/S and / or MSD spike recoveries may not b€ n€ar 1000/6 or the RPDS near O% it a) the sample is inhomogenous AND conliains signifcant concentralions of
relative to the amounl spiked, or b) iflhal specitic sampte matrix inierferes with spike lecovery.

= nol aDolicable 10 this method.
= aoalyte concentation in sample exceeds spik€ amount ior soii matrjx or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dilut€d due to high matrix or

EPA Method: 6010C Exkaction: SW3050B BatchlDr7667 Soiked Samole lD: N/A

Sample

mg/Kg

Spiked MS' i,,ISD* I\4S.MSD- LCS LCSD -CS-LCSDAcceptance Criteria (%

mg/Kg % Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. o/o RPD High

Lead N/A 500 N/A N/A N/A 99.5 98.9 0 .551 '70 130

%SS: N/A r00 N/A N/A N/A 10'7 104 2.84 '70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
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APPENDIX E

Laboratory Analytical Report - Groundwater



,"6 McCamobell Analvtical lnc.
ffi

I l0 2od Avenue Soutq #D?, Pach€co, CA
Telephone | 925-79E 16?0 Fax:925-7981622

WorkOrder: 0307049

July 09, 2003

Dear Mary:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 anallzed samples ftom your #580-019?-56; Douglas Parking project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4), a bill for analyical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were fouad to be within our control limits,

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCanpbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thanl you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

-11{)
.C"K-

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Cambria Env. Techlology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-56; Douglas
Parking

DateSarnpled: 06130103

DateReceived: 07102103

Client Contact: Marv C. Holland-Ford DateReported: 07109103

Client P.O.: DateCompleted: 07109/03



McCamobell Analvtical lnc.
ll0 2M Avcnue Soudl #D?. Pach€co- CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798'1620 llax r925-7981622

Cambria Env- Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-56; Douglas
Parking

Client Contact: Mary C. Holland-Ford Dar's Exftacted 07 /07 /03

Date Analyzed Q7 i 07 I 03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as casoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extrdctian olelhodr SW5030B Analrrical nethads: SW8021B/80l5Cm Work Ordcr: 0307049

102

107

Reporti.g Limjt fm DF =1;
ND nEans not delecaed at or

abo\e lhe repodng limit

* waler and vapor samplcs and all TCLP & SPLP extracts ar€ report€d in pgll-, soil/sludge/solid samples in !g/kg, wipe

cluttered chronatogram; sampLe peak coelutes with sunogate peak.

The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogmm are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Anal!'tical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
or weakly modified gasolinc is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighler gasoline range
(the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline mnge compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologjcally

gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does Dot appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); D one to a few isolated rron+arger.
present; g) strongly ag€d gasoline or diesel mnge compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is presant; i) liquid

thal contains greaier than -2 vol. % sediment;j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; IQ TPH pattem that does not appear to b€

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

TeteDhone | 925_798_1620 Far | 925_?98-1622McCampbell Analltical Inc.

Matrix: W Workorder:

Recovery=100'( lvs-Sample)/(AmountSpiked);RPD=100"(MS-MSD)/(MS+MSD)'2.

MS and / or MSD spike recove es may nol be near 100% or lh€ RPDS near 0% ifi a) the gample is inhomogenous AND contains significar{ concentraljons of
relalive lo the amount spiked, or b) if lhat speciftc sample matrix interf€res with spike ecovery.

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from lhe FlD.

oluttered chromatogramt sample peak co€luleswith sunogate peak.

= not enough sampleto perform matdy spike and mairix spike duplicate.
= analyte concentration an sample exc€€d6 spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for waler malrix of 6ample diluted due to high matrix or

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:7670 Spiked Sample lD: 0307053-003A

Sample Spiked

lig/L

MSr MSD' MS.MSD LCS LCSD -CS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD High

TPH(btex)E ND 60 tt2 I  l 2 u 107 I  t 0 2.8'7 '70 130

MTBE ND l0 r03 r05 1.68 103 105 2.00 ?0 B0

Benzenc ND t0 r07 106 0,944 97.9 l 0 l l . l 0 10 t30

Toluene ND t0 99.1 l 0 l ? .10 93.8 96.5 2.79

3.52

70 t30

Ethylbenzene ND l 0 106

100

s9.t

t 08 | . f J l0l 107 70 r30

Xylenes ND l0 r00 96 100 4.08
-t0

70

130

r30%SS: 99.0 100 I 0 l 1.49 100 99.3 I . 0 l

AII targ€t compounds in the Method Blank olthis extractron batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exoeptions:

NONF
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APPENDIX F

GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page I of 1

Logged in  as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

,lL r.V /"tt l*tt o ntt? dP

4.82886 Electronic Delivery
Main lvJenu I Vfew/Add Facilities lUpload EDD I Chp-ck EDi)

Your EDF file has been succcessfullv uploaded!

Confirmation Numberr 60 433 62438
Date/Time of submittal: 8/1212003 12:42:59 PM

Facility Global ID: T0600100140
Facility Name: DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY

Submittal Title: Douglas Well Installation
Submittal Type: Soil & Water Investigation Report

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder:908205CAMB... 8/12/2003



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page I of I

Facility Global ID: T0600100140
Facility Name: DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY

Submittal Title: Well Installation June 2003
Submittal Type: Soil & Water Investigation Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT STTE A DMINISTRAT€R,

h,(4tli wwotc?d'/'l

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edl4.asp?temp_folder:353835CAMB... 811212001



A82886 Electronic Delivery
M,ain Menu I View/Add Facilities I Uplcad EDD I ChecJ< EDI)

UPLOADING A GEO XY FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Douglas Well Installation
Submittal Date/Time: 81121200311:36:26AM
Confirmation Number: 3449859440

Back to Main Menu

Uoloadins GEO XY File Page I of I

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM
(AUTH RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINIST&ATOR.

hfips://ab28S6.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder453674CAMBR... 8/1212003



Uploading GEO_Z File Page 1 of 1

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM
(AUTH.RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTMTQR.

A82886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu I View/Add Facilities I LJpload EDD I Check EDD

UPLOADINGAGEO ZFILE

Processing is complete. No errors were foundl
Your file has been successfully submitted!

$ubmittal Iillel Douglas Well lnstallation
Submittal Date/llime: 81121200311:34:53AM
ConfirmationNumberl 4522968888

Back to Main llllen u

hups://ab2S86.ecointeractive.com/ab2886iupload-geo3.asp?temp-folder:584452CAMBR... 8/12l2003



A82886 Electronic Deliverry
Maip-.Menp I View/Add Facilities l{Jpload glO lCit.]"tenO

UPLOADING A GEO WELL FILE

Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submital litlel Douglas Well Installation
geo_well

Submittal Date/Time: 811212003 11:29:41 AM
Confirmation
N umber: 6636875748

Ba,ck to Main Menu

Uploading GEO_WELL File Page I of 1

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM
(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINIS'fRATOR.

httpsy'/ab2S86.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp_lblder725077CAMBR... 8/12l2003



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH RP) CONTACT SITE A DM]NISTRATOR.

Page 1 of I

1t t' yL//' tt/t)#a'o7od)

A82886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu I View/Add Facilities I lJpload EDD I Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7 9 163017 86
Date/Time of Submittal: 811212003 1:08:57 PM

Facility Global ID: T0600100140
Facility Name: DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY

Submittal Title: Douglas Well Installation
Submittal Type: Soil & Water Investigation Report

https://ab2SS6.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload*edl4.asp?temp_folder747297CAMB... 811212003



Uploading EDD File. Step 2

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM
(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADN{INISTRATOR.

Page I of I

.4'82886 Electronic Delivery
M.p!p Menu I View/Add Facilities I Upload EDD I Chpct EI)D

UPLOADING A GEO MAP FILE

YOUR IMAGE UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!

Facirity Name: |$H$hft?"o**'"o
Global lD: T0600100140
Submittal Type: GEO_MAP
Submittal Date/Time: 811312003 9:25:16 AM
Confirmation 4Og4O1gS72
NUm Der:

Glick here to view the image.

Back to Main Menu

https ://ab28 S6.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo_map2.asp 8/1312003



APPENDIX G

Well Survey



Virgil Chclez Land Surveging
312 Georgia. Street, Suite 225
v allqj o, c alifornta I 4 5 I o - 59 o 7
[7O7) 553-2476 . Fax (7O7) 553-469A

August 6, 2003
Project No.: 2216-20

Mary Holland-Ford
Cambria Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emerwille. CA 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Douglas Parking Facility
l72l Webster Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Mary:

This is to conflrm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the glound wat€r
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
July 31,2003. The benchmark for this survey was a cut "X' in the top of curb near the
southwest retum of the northwest comer of 34'' and Broadway. The latitude, longitude
and coordinates are for top ofcasings and are based on the Califomia State Coordinate
Systenl Zone III (NAD83).
Benchmark Elevation = 60.40 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude

37.8061,963

31 .8062242

3 7 . 8 0 5 9 8 7 0

3 7  . 8 0 6 3 2 1 6

3 7 . 8 0 6 ? 2 0 1

3 7 . 8 0 6 0 2 5 3

37 .8058214

Longitude

- 1 2 2 . 2 6 1 3 3 3 1

-1,22 .2611334

- 1 , 2 2 . 2 6 1 2 1 5 4

- I 2 2 . 2 6 6 8 6 6 0

- 1 2 2 - . 2 6 6 1 9 8 I

- 7 2 2 . 2 6 1 0 3 5 2

-122 .26133t0

Northing

21"20831 .19

2120847 .17

2 1 2 0 1  6 0  .  6 5

2720882 . 42

2121024 .9 ' /

21201'7 3 .30

2L20102 .46

Eastins

6051774 .42

6A57712 .31

6 0 5 1 1 2 9 . 6 3

6057250 .23

6 0 5 L 2 1 2  . 5 4

6 0 5 1 1 9 9 . 2 8

6 0 5 1 1 1 2 . 4 8

Elev. Desc.
3 3 . 0 5  R I M  M W _ 1
32.15 TOC MW-l
30.69 RrM p$1-2
30.40 TOC MW-2
32.89 RrM Mr{-  3
3 2 . 5 6  T O C  M W - 3
28.64 RIM MW_4
2 8 - 2 9  T O C  M W - 4
2 5 - 2 3  R r M  M W -  5
24 - 99 TOC r{Sr- 5
3I.31 RIM N4II- 6
30.  99 TOC MW-6
33.82 RrM M$l-7
33.11 TOC t'f.i-l

,r/.;e
:..*/-.-"o

ilo. f74t ,
e'rtSI:b



APPENDIX H

Waste Manifest
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B acksround Information



August 12,1,9Y2

Project 12&5

Mr. Jim Brinker
Burndbe & Brinker
1281 30th Street
Oakland, CA 94508

,V
t  - s /

"',, e j" , t- fr'
\ $r'

subject underground rank Removal soil sampling and Analysis Report

Dear Mr. Bri nker:

This letter is_a report conceming the soil sampling and analysis associated with the
underground tank removals from Douglas riurig, 1221 wlbster street, oakland
Califomia on August 3rd and August Otn, tWZ.

9:"^ 1:9m. g?llon gasoline steel tank was removed from the property on August 3,
1992" No holes were observed on the tank Two soil samplei wire collected"from the
beneath the former tank locatiory and six soil samples were collected from beneath
the gas lines and pump area. For the samples from underneath the tanks, a backhoe
was used to dig approximately one foot into the native soil for a total depth of 9 feet
below ground surface. Diggrng was difficult due to sumping sidewalls, and water in
the excavation bottom. The water in the g(cavation wai frdm a broken sewer line
and broken water line.

The native soil was brought to the surface in the backhoe bucket, where a 2 inch
diameter 6 inch long brass sample tube was hammered into the undisturbed soil.
Aluminum foil was placed over the tube ends, then plastic caps. Each sample was
labeled and plared in a zip lock bag on ice in a portable cooler'for transpordto a state
certifi ed hazardous materials analvsis laboratory, Mccampbelt Analytiial, pacheco,
cA. sample locations are shown in the attached site drawing. samirte information
was entered on a chain of custody form (attached) as each sariple wis completed. .

The samples from teneath the gas punps were two feet from the surface, and the
product-line samples were 1.5 to 2.0 feel beneath the surface. These sampies were
obtained by hand.augering to ihe appropriate depth, and then using a riide hamme,
to drive the sample tube into the soil. Each tube was wrapped, labelEd and
transported as described above.

4185 Rlalto Court I Pitrsburg, CA 94i6J . FAX (Sl0) 4r9-2i66 . phone (510) 439-t024
Reqcled Paper



Mr. Jim Brinker
August 1,Z,lWz
Page2

Due to irnstable excavation *1lr-uy the 1.fi)o gallon tank" the hole was backfilled
*"JJfi,ii*.sampres *.'" oui"iiia-.'i;T;f-:h""tion or contamiliui"-i^,o'*u,

The two 500 gallon ,rnks.11-"-.:j".*g."d on August 6, lgg2.Three samples weretaken from beneath the tanks O_e, i-1, f]si, il? ;"rn the excavation 6ottom afterover-excavation (T4. T_7), and four fr;. ifi.;.;;a.tion side wJi, ibw_i".t *rgl,SW4). one composite sample *", l"il';;; ifrl'rol stockpite.

lllH:[i:: :ffi,|i:JfJ:i: hores othef than hores punched throush the sreer by

The samples were analyzed.f_"1.t:t", petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TpH_g)and the gasoline constiluents of b"il"";;i;t;rl .,r,yqe-Y.ui;ffi;il1 6urr*1using EpA merhods s030. s01s 
""j-Bd;;ilHl=,ro*u Rw.gcB (sF Bly negion)method cCFrD (s030). anaysis ."_;;;;;h"; iirl..p,* collected from-the iankexcavation had detectabre.oi gasorine anJli" ."rrti,""nts, with the highest amountsfrom beneath the middle,tanf, su'pd;;; il"ia* rinus and pumpJ had minimalor nondetectable amounts of gasoline 

-'""' *'" 6'

We are for-wardins a cobv of this report and attachments to Alameda County,Oakland City Firebepaitinent and Mr. Lee Douglas as you requested.
Sincerely,
PARKER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

*-"*4A,_
James D. parker
President

Attachments

cc 
, Alameda County l]{th Services, Environmental Health Division

.l ?ity,6 o;kland Fire Oepartmeni-' 
!r1''vrurr

y Mr. Lee Douglas, Douglis parking

Parker Envlronmentol $crvlces. dff,a atotr^ ,r^_J rr---.rooo.-iiiii"rr4otTorl'i#,",..';ff .t'rtg3;*cAe4565'61r6



Sample
Number

Depth

,',, **,*?li,"?H n',ffi%. Carirornia
"__, l" i |S3.ple Analysis Results*ramples Collected on August3 and 6, 1992

FH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene

Samplee From Beneath the Tan_ks

T-1
T-2
T-3
T-4
T-5
T-6
T-7

sw1
sw2
sw3
sw4

Composlted Sample from the soil pile
cr 1..y 560 ND<0.1
Samples from the line and purnp benches

Samples from the south excavation side walls

0.010
ND
ND
ND

0.020
o-007

2.9
o.56
5.9

140
?2
77
o.1,9

1 .8
o.87
5.6

48
6.2

29
0.050

Xylenes

y 150
v 1,20
v 580
8' 1,soo
B' 41o
1,2' 1,4oo
74' 2.3

9.5' 280
7' 1,500
8' 400
9' Z.j

2.2
o.62-t.7

17
6.7

72
0.11

2.9
J - /

2.7
o.42

13
2.2

43
280
35

150
0.31

5.8
40
5.8
o.o28

3.2
18
4.O
o.o77

15
150
27
0.18

243.15.0

u1.
L-2
L-3
IA
L5
I-6

1.s',
L.s',
1.5'
1.s',
2.o'
2.O'

2.6
ND
ND
ND

8.2
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

0.010
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

o.o12
ND

0.030
ND
ND
ND

o.oy2
0.034n TPH (as gasoline) and BTEX are in parts per million. ND =

Environmental Scrvices, 4lgS RlaltorDone (St0) 4J9-1024 Fox ?"ff ''.T*p

Not Detected

Parker

cA 94565-6116



Approximate Scale
(in feet)

DOUGT/.S PARKING

1721 Webster Streel" Oakland, Califomia

Tank Removal Soil Sampling 
as2

PARKEN
Envhonmentat

Servlces
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Betnabp & Brinker

1281 30th Sreet

Oalland, (1{ 9'l(O8

Cllcnt Proje+t lD: Douglar Perllng;1?2f
Wobrlcr Strool, Ortland

DEIE Stmpled: 08 0C/92

Dato Recsfued: 08rO3192

Cliont Contact: Jin Brinker,Ernic BernabcDato Enraaed: OSD,|D2

Clicnt P.Ot Date Alrlfzcd: @8F6rO5/91

Low Bolllnj Polnt (f,$C[) TPllt rr Gr'ol|!! md trmxt
llrrA nrthodr J0J0. modlricd 6ltl5, |nd 80a, o! 601; Crlitornh i.lflQ!08i!!LD.y Srdcd m4t!4 SmDI$!0)

Lab lD Client lD Matrix mH(c)+ Bgnzcne Tolucnc EOfl 8on-
,alo

Xylc!cs % Rcc, Sur-
rcgalr

105846 LT $ 2.6,b€ ND o.o10 ND 0,030 ,9

1058,17 v2 s ND ND ND ND Nt) t0r

10J84{l l-3 s ND ND ND ND ND 102

105E49 T-r S l50,e,b 2.2 29 1.8 13 r00

10585{l l.4 s ND htD ND ND ND t03

10J851 T-2 s lAl,c 0,62 0.56 037 22 94

10585? L-5 s 6.2,b 0.olo 0.gm 0,orz o.w 98

t05853 t-6 s NDrb ND 0.m7 ND o.o:14 99

Dctection Limit unless w frrgL 05 0.5 0.5 0,5
utost wt$(; btatt tiltr rrv

mcan$ Not Detecled s lr.omg/r(g | ::1_L 1Ti 0.m5 0,005

rwater samplcE arc rcporlcd iu ugll- urd tollr In mg/kg

'cluttered chromatograml samplo paak co-clulos witl rurrogrts pcak

lcal h not
r tasolinc
tFe nost

"?tt*;

* Thc oflheTPlf

16?0 Frx5l0-?98-1622Mc(:AMPBELL ANALYTICAL lNC.

-.'y' f,/tnud Hamltton, Lab Diroaor



Bernabc & Drlnkor

l28t 30th Strcct

Oaktand. (:A 94608

(llicnt ProJoct ID: Dorglii Farkln$ 1721
Wetrter $trcot, Oallud

Drrc $a|lpladi 0E/O6192

Datc Rcccivcd: (18/tl6fl2

ClieDt CotrtEct: Jim Bri[kor'Erd9 B?rntbc Drtc E 4rastcd: ffi/06r'92

Clicnt P.o: Drlo Anilfzcd: 0€fint8/0ll/92

t orv Bollltrf Polht (c6.cl?) TPHr 'r Garollnc rld BIEX.
Itt'A m'rhr'd! sof,t. nrodlncd 801J. .nd 8Om or 6{t} crlllomlr RWOCE (ll? Erv Rcdon) mctf,od OCFID(50!0)

Lah lD Client lD Matrix TPH(G)+ Beurcnc Tolucne Ethyl Bod-
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STANDARD SYMBOLS

Legend

! soit samplc tccation
E

fl Soil samplc collected for laborarory analysis

[l No soil ,"cou".y

I F*t *.o*trcd groundwarcr lcvcl

I Poantiom.rtic groundwacr level

El o,r* o, bag soil samprc

2J YR &2 Soil color according !o Munse[ Soil Color Charts
(19?5 Edidon)

TNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

Peneiration
Samplc drivc hammer weight - 140 poundr falling 30 incher
Blows requircd to drivc $tnplct I fmr arc indicatcd on the loSs

Well Construction
Fi.'l ann't", =.rI

E Benonirl scel

r:l:l )an(I pacx
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cw Wctl-pndcd grvetr. grrvel'rad miroaer, linlc cr no 6crs

CP

GC

SP

SM

sc
ML

CL

OL

MH

CH

OH

Pt

Porty grrdad grrvcfr. grrvcl'sr*d rni:orrc. lialo cr no fucr

rcib. clgtic rilu

GM Silty grrvetr, gnvd-trnd-lilt mirrDrs

clryey gnvck. grrvcl'rqrd-chv mi,rortJ

sw weU-grrdcd rrndr. grrvcGy trd. liclc or no 6nrt

Pocty gttd.d sttdr. grwclly:odr' liclc orno f-rD6

Silty tdrdt. tqd-tilt mirttre!

Chy?y rlrdr, rrtd-cky rnirnra

Its8tttic tilt! tdd v<y frrc rrds. roct florr' silry a chyey

lrro ctrdr, c( ritr. *ith

tru'grric &p of br o acdiura plrrdciry, Sfivclly cl'ryt'
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Ortmic tiI6 ud aSmic rilry clryr of lo* phsticity
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Incgnic clryr of hirh plrrtiriry' fet dryl

Onmic ctrF of rncdiurn to high pbtiqir". crpnic sila

Plrt rrd oft{ hithtY cqric ro0r

NOTES:

l. Boundary classifrcarion: soils possessing characarirryt 9f 
lY: goups are dcsignared by combinations of goup symbols' Fct

erampte. CW-GC. wctl-gradcd grevcl-sand mirtu'! with clay binda'

2. All sieve sizcs on thig chan are U.S- sundard
3. Thc urms .silr" and -c!ay- ,* ,iJ*rp*r*ly o distinguish marrials cxlribiting lowct olasticity from thosc witl highcr

, 
orflltit 

on" drscription of oe unified soil crassifiation sysrm. scc 'Technicar yT"TFlg No. l'357,' prepared for

Oftice. Chicf of Engin..ts' ty w,lt;iys Equipment Sudon' Vickburg' Mississippi' Mirch 1953'
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Gen Tech Environmental, lne San Jose, CA

Proiecl No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-l
Clienl: Douglas Parking Date Drill€d: July 8, 1994
Localion:'1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Water Levels: lst Enc:24' Static: 21.5'

Sample Blow
No. OV Count De pth

Explorcloty Bodng Log

Borehole Complet ion
Well Installed: No
Total Depth: 30.5 teet
Grout Seal: 30' to sur{aDe

o.
E
a

Lithology Log Well  Detai l /

EB.T
@ 5 '

Egr
@ t d

E&1
@ 1 5

EBt
e 2 d

E&l
@ 2 s

E&l
@ 3 0

grab

50

8 2

5O

b U

2tt/50

_ Concrete and suboraelg

v
v

r^'^'^
["i:-
L'^'-'

r-'^^n
r-:-i1

t ^  ^  - l

1 ^ 4 . 1

^  ^ - l

t-iil

^ ^ ^ I
^'"^^'l
^^"'"^l
^^"^"^l
"i:^:l'^'"'J

-ii:t
iiil
^^^'-^l-i:"1
l:i:i'l

SM - Silty SAND, very dark grayish brown l0YFt(3/2),
up lo 5% fine gravel lo coarse sand, drills dense, damp.

coior change lo dark yellowlsh brown 10YR4/6, 15vo clay,
20016 silt, drills dense, damp.

driller cails change at I teet.

',\ 5
I

CL - Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YR(4/6), 15%
silt 25% sand, low-med. plasticify, rare burrows, oxidation
mottling, hard, damp.

1 0

s\
N

1 5
I SP - SAND, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), very fine to

grained, very densa, damp to moisl.

color change to dark greenish gray discoloration 2-5Y(5/4),
slighl pelroleum odor, very dense, moist-

driller calls water at 24 teel-

sam6 as above, sheen on waler, very dense, saturated.

same as above, flowing conditions.

2 0
I

?5
I

N 30

I ct- - sifty CLAY, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), r5qo sitr,
I 20oi6 fine to med grained sand, low.med. plastlcity,

Lcontaminants not obserued, hard, damp.

Bollom of Boring = 30.5 feel, sand
flows into lower 0.5 feel.

0twp ccr, r 2..; 2-



Sample
No. Han

Gen Tech Envircnmentdl lna San Jose, eA

Proiecl No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-2
Clienl: Douglas Parking Dale Drilled: July 8, 1994
Localion:l721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Mothod: Hollowstem Permil: Zone 7 borings
Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24'Static:2e

EA.2
@ 5 ' 9r

E+?
@ 1 0 8 3

Ee2
e 1 5

5 0 0 22t30

E&2
@ 2 C

rfr50s* l r -  : .

e 2 s
1000 6c |

EB-2
@ 3 0 O J

Explolatoty Bofing Log

Borehot€ Complet lon
Well Inslalled: No
Total Depth: 30'
Cement Grout Seal: 27'to surface

wel l  Detai l /€
a

Blow
Count Llthotogy Log

GW - Artil icial FILL. base material.

artil icial li l l, dense, damo.

SP - SAND, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), rare burrows
oi rool holes, pelroleum odor, very dense, damp.

same as above, very densa, moisl.

same as above, color change to dark greenish gray 5GY(a/1),
slrong petroleum odor, dense, saturated.

flowing condilions, clay on drill bit when withdrawn from
borehole.

Boltom of Eoring = 39 fss1,
flowing sand fills lower 3 teet

Han- hanby Field Analytlcal Chemical colormelric Test
for pgtroleum hydrocarbons in parls per million.



Gen Tech Environmenlal, lnc, San Jose, C{

Proiecl llo. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-3
Cli€nt: Douglas Parking Dale Drilled: July 8, 1994
Localion:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollowslem Permitr Zone 7 borlngs
Water Lev€ls: 1st Enc: 24'Slalic: 22.

Sample Blow
No. Han Count De pth

E8-3
@ t

gr

Eg-3
@ r . ' 4 6

@ t 5 5 4

EB3  |  100 t o
@ 2 0 ppm

EBN
@ 2 5

70

eB3
@ 3 d s ' l

Etptoratory Boring Log

Borehole Comple l ion
Well lnstalled: Na
Total Depth: 30'
Cement Grout Seal: 26'to surface

Wel l  De ta i l /E
a

Lithology Log

Concrete!od subqradg

trirl
r^".'-l
t ^  -  ^ l

t-iil

tii:1

Fill
tiii
ti;l
L^"-"' l

Irrl

CL - Sandy CLAY, olive 5Y(4/4), low plasticity, slight
petroleum odor, drills soft, damp.

sand interbed, 1.5'thick, slighl petrol€um odor,

X

o

*N SP - SAND, dark yellowish brown 10YFl(4/6), tine lo med.
grained, fines<50/0, dense, moist.

same as above, moderate oetroleum odor. dense, moist.

same as above, sheen on water, very dgnse, saturated.

0

5

CL - Sifty CLAY, light olive brown 2.5y(514J, 40% sill,

I .5c6 s"nd, med. plasticity, laminated, some burrows, hard,
I drnp.

Boltom of Eoring = 30 teet,
flowing sand fills lower 4 teel

Han- Hanby Field Analytical Chemical Colormetic
Te$ fpr pelroleum hydrocarbons in parts per million.

Ot!!g c€(. ..& L



Gen Tech Environmental, lnc. San Jose, eA

Prolecl No. 9432 BoringitJVell No. EB-4
client Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilting Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24'Stalic: 20.

Sample Elow
No. 0V Count De pth

EA.a
g 9 gr

E+4
@ 1 d

29t50
lot 2'

EB-,I
@ l t

21150
tor 5'

E&4
@ 2 d

. 5 1

EB.'
6 5@  2 5 ' |  '

E e .  |  1 2 6
O 3 d  I  

-

Explorctory Boring Log

Borehole Complet ion
Well Installed: No
Total Deprh: 30'
Cement Grout Seal: 29'to suriace

Wel l  De ta i l /E
(I)

Llthology Log

Concrelqalld subqfade

v

v

['l';;l
t'^".^l
t"-'"1

ti:i:il
t::::j

[irii
[i'i]
r.^^'^l
t'.'^1
r^^^'-l

iiiirl
[:i:ti
fi:i:il
[:i:i:l

[*

ffi

SC-CL - Clayey SAND lo Sandy C[AY, dark yellowish brown
10YR(4/3), 30-55% tin6 sand, lov. plasticity, rare burrows,
drills dense to hard, damo-

same as above but sand content increaseing, very dense,
damo.

5
I

t 0

N

1 5
SP - SAND, olive brown 2.5Y(414) lo Oreenish gray
5GY(5i1), fine to medium grained, <50/6 tines, very dense,
damp lo slightly moist-

same as above, dense, slightly moisl lo moist.

same as above, dense, saturated.

20
I

2 5

30
I I CL - Silty CLAY, light greenish brown, 5Y(4/2), laminated,

[<tslt tine sand, 20% sill, low ro med. ptasticity, lew

\burrows, 
oxidizad mottles, very stift, damp.

Bollorn of Boring = 30 feet,
flowing sand fills lower I foot.

\.LW cEQ (zi L



Cen Tech Environmentdl, Inc. San Jose, CA

Proiecl No. 9432 Boring/'lil/ell No- E&5
Clienl: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Location:172t Webster Si., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilting Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Waier Levels: lsl Enc: 24'Static: 18'

Sample Blow
No. Han Count De p th

Explo'atory Bo ng Log

Borehole Complet ion
Well lnstalled: No
Total Depth: 30'
Cement Grout Seal: 29'to surface

we l l  De ta i l /
o-
E
a

Lithology Log

@ s

@ 1 d

E&5
@ t t

ES.5
@ 2 d

E&5
@ 2 5

e 3 t

I OOO

000

I o00

900

5 0

60

2450
to. 5'

J J

32

CL - Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YR{3/6), 150/0 silt
2OVo sand, low lo med. plasricity, drills lirm, damp.

same as above, moderate petroleum odor, damp.

same as above, 150/0 coarse sand, hard, slighlly moisl.

SP - SAND, olive brown 2.5Y(4141, fina to medium grained,
slrong pelroleum odor, very dense, moisi.

same as above, dark greenish gray 5GY(4/2), clay up to 3590
disseminaled, very dense, moist.

same as above, clay <506, strong petroleum hydrocarbon,
dense, saturated-

CL - Silty CLAY, light oilve brown 5Y(6/2), 30% silt,
med. to higily plastic, hard,

Bottom of Boring = 30 leet,
tlowing sand fills lower I loot

Han- Hanby Field Analytical Chemical Colormetric Test
for petroleum hydrocarbons in parts pel miltion.



Gen lech Environmenldl, lnc. San Jose, CI

Proiecl No. 9432 Boring/well No. E&6
Client Douglas Parking Dale Drilled: July 8, 1994
Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollowstem Perm;l: Zon6 7 borings
Water Levels: lst Enc: 24'Slatic: 21.50'

Sample Blow
No. Han Count Depth

Explolatoty Boring Log

Borehole Comple l ion
Well Insralled: No
Tolal Oepth: 30'
Cement Grout Seal: 28'to su.face

Wel l  De ta iUE
f4

Llthology Log

€15 '

e r d

Ea't|
e 1 5

EB6
@ ? d

@ 2 5  |  
-

EA4
€ 3 4

9r

12t50

5 0

57t50
1o' 5'

4 8

5 1

to00

,,\

k - ^ - l
t . - . 1

F - ^ l

| ^ . . |
t 6 ^ " 1

t ^ ^ ^ l
t - . " {

l ^ " ^ l
t i . 4 l

r^'--l
t 4 - - l

t . - . 1

l - - 4

F - - l

l . ^ - l

l ^ ^ ,

l ^ . ^ t

l.:.:.:.:':.1
t . ' . . . 1

CL - Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YR(4/4), 35yo
sand, med. plasticity, drills firm, damp.

sam6 es above, color darkens to dark olive gray, slight
petroleum odor, hard, damp.

SP - SAND, oiive 5Y(4/3), f ine to med. grained, slight
petloleum odor, dense to very dense, damp.

same as above, slained dark bluish gray, grong petroleum
odor, very dense, moisl.

same as above, strong petroleum odor, dense, saturated,
flowing conditions.

0

V

0
I CL - Silty CLAY, pale olive, 5Y(6/3), laminared, 15% silt,

\trtgtrty 
plastic, hard, damp.

Botlom of Boring = 39 1s61,
flowing sand fills lower 2 feel

Han-Hanby Field Analytical Chemical Colometric Test for
pelroleum hydrocarbons in parts per million.

Q,L!a{I lreU I zb r-



Gen Tech Environmental, lnc, San Josq CI

Proiecl No. 9432 Boring/Well No. MW-1
Cli6nt: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: Sept. I, 1994
Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drill lng Method: Hollowslem Permit: Zone 7 #94501
Wale( Levels: 1st Enc:23' Static: 21.7

Sampld Blow
No. OV Count Dep th

Exploratory Botlng Log
Eore hole Complet ion
Well lnstalled: 2"dia. Sch 40 pVC
Total Depth: 30.5' Casing Depth:30.5'
Screen Length: 10' 0.020' Blank Length: 2O.S'
Top Sand Pack: 16.5'Top Bentonite: 15.5
Grout  Seal :15.5"  to  0-5 'vaul t  box
Top of Gasing Elev. 29.25' MSL

Wel l  De ta iUd

E
(D

Lilhology Log

gr

24

5 3

7 3

40

4 4

erd

€ r9

@20'

@?5

@30

SM-SC - Silly SAND to CLayey SAND, olive brown to dark
olive brown 2.5Y3/3 to 4/4, drills loose lo medium dense
damp

Clay contern increases with depth

Same as above, oxidalion motlles, tew burrcws, medium
dense, damp.

SM - Silty SAND, olive brown 2.5Y414, fine to med.
grained, 200/0 silt, very dense, damp-

SP - SAND, dark greenish gray 5GY(4/1), fine lo med.
grained, very densa, moist.

Same as above, dark grayish brown 2-5Yl4t2l, vety
dense, saturaled, flowing condilions.

Drlller calls penetralion rate change al 28 teet.

CL - Silty CLAY, pale oliv€ 5Y{6/3}, 15% silt, med. to



Gen Tech Envitonmental, lnc. San Jose, CA

Proiecl No. 9432 Boring/Well No, MW-2
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: Sept- 8, 1994
Location:1721 Websler St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drill ing Melhod: Hollowstem Permll: Zone 7 #94501
Walsr Levels: lst Enc: 24' Static: 20.1'

Sample Blow
No. Han Count Dep th

Exptoratoty Boring Log
Borehole Complet ion
Well Installed: 2'dia. Sch 40 pVC
Tolal Depth:30-5 Casing Depth: 29.5
Screen Length: '10' 0.020" Blank Length: 19.s
Top Sand Pack: 18.5'ToD Bentonite: 't7.S'

Grout  Seal : '17.5 '  to  0.5 'vaul t  box
Top ol Casing Elev. 27.10' MSL

we Deta iuo.
E

a
Llthology Log

M1'f-?

@t

{p rd

[i;3 lsoo

ezc

@?5'

€?d

ppm

2 7

3 l

3 4

38

4 4

SM - Silty SAND, very dark grayish brown 2.5Y(3/2),
sand med. to line grained, 159o silt, drills loose, damp.

SC - Clayey SAND, 10YB (4/3), clay 35-409o, silt 10Vo
lines show low plasticity, medium dense, moist.

SM - Sifty SAND, l lghl olive brown 2.5Y(414), 15-200/o silt,
dense. moisl-

SP - SAND, dark grayish brown,
pelroleum odor, dense, moisl.

Same as ab€ve, dense, moist.

sGY (4/1), silt<s%,

Same as abovg, denss nearly saturaled.

Same as above, dense neady saluraled, tlowing conditions.

CL - Silly CLAY, pale olivB brown, $Y(6/3), 20Vo silt,
higly plastic, hard,

Bottom of Boring = 30.5 feel

Han- Hanby Field Analytical Chemical
Colometric Tesl, in parts per million

Ottr,l) cGCr r:C r_



Gen lecfr Environmenldt, Inc. San Jose, CI

Proiect No. 9432 Boring/Well No. MW-3
Client Douglas Parking Date Drilted: Sept. 8, 1994
Locatlon:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilf ing Method: Hollowstem Pe.mit: Zone 7 #94501
Water Levels: lst Enc:28.20' Static: 2t.60'

Sample Blow
No. OV Count De pth

Exploratory Boring Log
Borehole Comptel ion
well lnstalled: 2"dia. sch 40 PVG
Total Deplh:3o.5' Casing Depth: gO.
Screen Lenglh: 10'0.020" Blank Length: 20,
Top Sand Pack: lg' Top Benlonite: .tg'

Grout Seal:18' to 0.5' vault box
Top ol Casing Elev. 29.50' MSL
Log Wett  Deta i l /

d

E
a

Lithology

ot

e r d  |  
-  

1 3 0

@t5'

@20

@25

@30

-  132

-  125

2 8

24

Concrete

SM - Silty SAND, very dark grayish brown 2.5y(3/2),
sand med- lo fine grained, 15% silt, dritls toose, damo.

tr

t - - ^

A 5
I

SC - Clayey SAND, 10YR (4/3), clay 35-400/o, silt r0%
fines show low plasticity, medium dense, moist.

SM - Siffy SAND, liqht olive brown 2-SY(414,, 15-20Eo sitt,
dense, moist.

1 5
I

SP - SAND, dark grayish brown, SGY (4/l), sitt<50i6,
petroleum odor, dense, molst-

Sam6 as above, dense, moist

Slight petroleum odor at 23 teet-

Same as above, petroleum odor, ttense, nearly saiurated-

Same as above, dense, saturated, flowing conditions.

7/t 7/l
2 0
I

v

2 5
I

3o
I CL - Silly CLAY, pale olive brown, 5Y(6i3), 209o sitt,

higly plastic, hard, damp.

Botlom ot Borlng = 30.5 feet,
waler enters borehole slowly,
lower 0.5 feet fill with sand from
overlying strata.

Ofia'P <€rr r e,:,,u
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f Gmund Wabr Monitodng well

SB.A i" SoilBodng Location

Ar---r A Cross-S€ction Line

,t4

A
ili

^tq+,2

,4A ,r%
0 3 0 6 0
-r-|r_

Scale (ft)

FIGURE

1
Douglas Parking Facility
1721 Webster Street
Oakland. Califomia
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Combriq Environmenlol Technology, Inc,'| 
144 - 65lh Sr.

Oqklond, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fox: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Douolas Parking Cqmpanv BoRING/WELL NAME FW-]

JOB/SITE NAME Webster DRILLING STARTED 0d.Mar-0o

1721 Webster Street. Oakland. CA. ORILLINGCOMPLETED O4-!4AJ-OO

PROJECTNUMBER 580.0197 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

GROUND SURFACE ELEVANON

LOGGEO BY J. Riqqi DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 20 O t't (04-MaFO0) V

Greqq Dri l l inq

BORING/WELL LOG

Not Surveved

N A t

DRILLING METHoD !a!lew.E!qm augglLt! le!lqgCSS_E!t!!L_ ToP oF CASING ELEVATIoN NA

BORING DIAMETER 8' SCREENED INTERVAL NA

REVIEWED BY R. ClarEBjddell. PE# 49629 OEPTH TO WATER (Static)

Hand Auqered to 5' bqs.. bqrinq located in Webster street sid€walk in garagqentralqq. Welljqq ag:A!qLSllEAS



Combrio Environmentol Technology, Inc,
I 144 - 65rh 5t.
Ooklond, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Foxr  (510)  420-917O

BEVIEWED BY R. Slark-Riddell, PE# 49629 DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

CLIENT NAME Doualas Parkinq Companv BORING/WELL NAME AS-I

JOB/SITE NAME Webster DBILLING STARTED 04-Mar-0O

LOCATION 1721 Webster Slreet. Oakland. CA. DBILLING COMPLETED 04-Mar00

PROJECT NUMBER 580.0197 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA

DRTLLER Greoo Drj ing GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Nol suNeved

DRILLING METHOD Hollow-slem auqer Limiled Access Rhino TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _.NA

BORING DIAMETER 8" SCREENED INTERVAL

LOGGED BY J. Riqoi DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 20.0 ft (04-Mar00) l

BORING/WELL LOG

N A I

REMARKS Hand Auoered to 5' bqs. Borino localed in Webster street sidewalk in oaraqe entrance.



Combrio Environmenlol Technology, Inc.
I 144 - 65rh Sr.
Ooklond, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fox: (510) 420-9170

BEVIEWED BY R, Clark-Riddell. PE# 49629 OEPTH TO WATER (Static)

REMARKS Hand Auqered to 5' bos. Borino located in Webster street sidewalk in oaraoe entrance.

CLIENT NAME DoUoIas PaTKino Companv BORING/WELL NAME AS-2

JOB/SITE NAME Webster DFILLING STABTED 04-Mar-00

LOCATION 1721 Webster Streei. Oakland. CA. ORILLING COMPLETED 04-Mar'00

PROJECT NUMBER 580-0197 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA

DBILLER Greoo DTiIIinq GROUNO SURFACE ELEVATION NOt SUTVCVEd

DRILLING ilETHoD Hollow:€!c[auj9l!]!119d!!C!83!l-!o TOP OF CASING ELEVATIoN _!4
BORING OIAMETER 8" SCBEENED INTERVAL 3l to 34 tl bos
LOGGED BY J. Riqsi DEPTH TO WATER (Flrst Encounteled) 20 0 fi (04-Mar40) Y

BORINGNTVELL LOG

N A T



Environmental
Data
Resources,Inc.

"Linking Technology with Tradition"

- 2 Maps
-1Map
- lMap
- lMap
- lMap
- lMap
- lMap

1960 -
t964 -
1965 -
1967 -
t969 -

l Map
I Map
I Map
I Map
I Map

All maps provided pursuant to a Sanborn@ [4ap Repod ar€ curen{y repoducible of fre Insurance maps owned or llcensed by Environmental Data
Resources, lnc. NO WARMNTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED lS MADE WHATSOEVER. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, lNC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLATI\,4S THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES. INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION. WARRANTIES AS TO ACCURACY. VALIDITY, COMPLETENESS,
SUITABILITY, CONDITION, QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSEWITH RESPECT TO THE REPORT, THE MAPS,
THE INFORI\.4ATION CONTAINED THEREIN, ORTHE RESULTS OFA SEARCH OR OTHERWSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. Env onmental
Dala R€sourcas, Inc. assumes no liability 10 any pady for any loss or damags wheth€r adsing out of €rors or ofiissions, neglig€nc€, accidenl
or any other cause. In no event shall Environmenlal Data Resources, Inc., ns sffiliales or agents, be liable to anyone for special, incid€ntal,
mns€quenlial or exemplary damag€s.

Copyright 2003, Environmenlal Data R€sou rces, I nc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any m€dia or fomat of any map of Envimnmental Data Resources, Inc.
{wh{ithar obtained as a result of a search or othelwiso) mat bs prohibited without prior w tten permission from Envimnmental Data Resources, Inc. Sanbom and
Sanborn Map are reglstered t€demarks of EnvironmenlalData R€sources, Inc.

Sanborn@ Map Report

Order Date: 912612003 Completion Dale: 9/29/2003 2:27:

lnquiry#: 1055060.1S

P.O. #: NA

Site Name: Douglas Parking

Address: 1721 Webster St

City/State: Oakland, CA 94612

Cross Streets:

Based on client-supplied information, fire insurance maps for the following years were identified

1889
1903
1911
1950
t q 5 ?

1953
t957

Ship to: Mary Holland-Ford

Cambria Environmental-Oakland

5900 Hollis Sheet

Emeryville, CA 94608

Customer Project:580-0 197

l0l4562SHA 510420-0700

1959 - I Map

Total Maps: 13

Limited Permission to Photocopy

Cambria Environmental.Oakland (the client) i6 permitted lo make up to THREE photosopies ofthis Sanborn Msp transmittal and each flre
Insurance map accompanylng this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one otherthan the client i3
authoJized to make copies, Upon request made dhectly to an EDR Accounl Executive, the client may be pemitted lo make
a llmltod number ot additional photocopies. This permission ls conditloned upon compllance by lhe client, its custorEr and
theiragents with EDR s copyright policy; a copy ol which ls avallable upon Jequest



Electronic Sanborn Map lmages
USER'S GUIDE

Thank you for your interest in electronic Sanborn Map images. The following are guidelines
for accessing the images and for transferring them to your system. lf you have any
questions about the use of electronic Sanbom Map images, contact your EDR Account
Executive at 1 -800-352-0050.

Organization of Electronic Sanborn lmage File
. First Page
. Second Page
- Third Page
. Last Page

Sanborn Map Report, listing years of coverage
Electronic Sanborn Map lmages USER'S GUIDE
Oldest Sanborn Map lmage
Most recent Sanborn Map lmage

Navigating the Electronic Sanborn lmage File
. Ooen llle on screen.
. ldentify TP (Target Property) on the most recent map.
. Find TP on older prinled images.
. Using Acrobat, zoom to 250% in order to view more clearly.

. 200-2500/o is the approximate equivalent scale of hardcopy Sanborn Maps.
. Zooming in on an image:

. On the menu bar, click 'VieW' and then zoom.

. Use the magnirying tool and drag a box around the TP area.

Printing a Sanborn Map from the Electronic File
. EDR recommends printing all images at 300 dpi (300 dpi prints faster than 600 dpi).
. To print only the TP area, cut and paste the area from Adobe Acrobat to your word processor.

Acrobat Version 4
. Go to the l\ilenu bar
. Press and hold the "T'bufton
. Choose the GraDhics Select Tool
. Draw a box around the area selected
. Go to "Menu"
. Highlight "Edit"
. Highlight "Copy"
. Go to a word processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.
Acrobat Version 5
. Go to the Menu Bar.
. Click the "GraDhics Select Tool"
. Draw a box around the area selected
. Go to "Menu''
. Highlight "Edit"
. Highlight "Copy"
. Go to a word processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

lmportant Information about Email Delivery of Electronic Sanborn Map lmages
. lmages are grouped into one file, up to zMB.
. In cases where in excess of 6-7 map years are available, the file size typically

exceeds zMB. ln these cases, you will r€ceive multiple files, labeled as 1 of 3, 2
of 3, etc. including all available map years.

. Due to file size limitations, certain lSPs, including AOL, may occasionally delay or
decline to deliver flles. Please contact vour ISP to identifv their specific file size
limitations.
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